
728 State Street   |   Madison, Wisconsin 53706   |   library.wisc.edu

Minutes of the meeting of the Executive
Committee of the Board of Regents of the
University of Wisconsin: June 14, 1930 and
June 20, 1930.  1930

Madison, Wisconsin: Board of Regents of the University of
Wisconsin System, 1930

https://digital.library.wisc.edu/1711.dl/TOTDUA5P4FWFK8P

Copyright 2008 Board of Regents of the University of Wisconsin System

The libraries provide public access to a wide range of material, including online exhibits, digitized
collections, archival finding aids, our catalog, online articles, and a growing range of materials in many
media.

When possible, we provide rights information in catalog records, finding aids, and other metadata that
accompanies collections or items. However, it is always the user's obligation to evaluate copyright and
rights issues in light of their own use.



| | é | | / 5 Oe ee - p per| 

7 et i 
«ener amacrine eieOEESS EE TENA pee 

Oo fhe | MEETING OF THE EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE | 

i / eo | Madison, Wisconsin | a | 
a fo, ee : 

MON Fake | _ | | | : 
es Saturday, June 14, 1950 — 
RU | QO 0} June LO, y | 

PRESENT: Regents Butler, Callahan, and Richardson; President Frank, 
Business Manager Phillips. - | 

He RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUSINESS MANAGER Soe 

1. That the plans and specifications for the storage battery 
room and equipment, Sterling Hall, be approved, and that authority be 
granted to advertise for bids. | | : | 

| Adopted. oo, | 

hf a cethcacn a 
| a. That upon the recommendation of Mr. Holt, the following in- 

| stitutions be granted refunds on account of gifts to cover the cost_ 

of psychological tests of seniors of Wisconsin high schools class of 
1930: | 

Lawrence College $68.20 | | : 
Carroll College | 59.70 | | 

| Ripon College 46.55 
| Milwaukee-Downer College — 30.00 | oe 

| | Northland College 8.85 | 
Beloit College a 66.15 | 

| | Milton College 12075 

(The per capita cost was estimated at 75¢ when the gifts were made. | 
: The actual cost was 30¢.) 

| | Adopted. | | 

‘| | 3. That upon the recommendation of Mr. Halverson, the resigna~ a 
_ tion of Mrs, Lillian Otto Fried, Assistant Director of Dormitories 

; and Cormons, be accepted, effective September 10, 1950. | | 
\ 7 Adopted. | | \ 

A. “That upon the recommendation of Secretary McCaffrey, the re-  ( 
pairs on the Torger G. Thompson farms recommended by ee eS Rn 
Kundert in his memorandum dated June 10, 1930 be authorized. (Charge



a De ‘That the following transfers be made in the budget of Admin-~ | istration and General, 20.41 (1)(4A) Operation: | 

$500 fron Unassigned Salaries & Wages to Office Supplies | | 000 from Unassigned Salaries & Wages to Travel | | | 900 from Purchasing Dept. Salaries & Wages to Equipment | 
| Repairs. | |  f | | Adopted. | | | wd 

6, “That upon the recommendation of Dean Snell, $458.15 be | transferred from savings in salaries, Milwaukee Genter to Additional | fnstruction, Milwaukee Genter, 20.41 (2)(A)(R) University Extension | | Revolving. , | | | | ! | _ Adopted,. | — | | 

J. " | * | cy | | 7 That upon the recommendation of Mr. Halverson, 3250 be | transferred from Lectures Concerts, and Convocations to Machinery | and Tools in the 20,41 (5) (D) Wisconsin Union budget. a | 

| 8. That upon the recommendation of Dr. Kremers, the following | _ Sransfers be made in the 20.41 (4)(A). budget of the Pharmaceutical | Experiment Station: | | 

| From Salaries and Wages $383.25 _ 
To Printing and Publishing 250.25 | a | Feeds | 1,00 : 

Equipment Repairs 20400 
Insurance | | | 3e00— | | | | General Supplies 104,00 | | Adopted. | , 7 a | 

7. | That upon the recommendation of Dean Russell, the 1930-31 | salary of Mrs. Ella Francis, Senior Clerk Stenographer in the Depart- _ lacnt of Animel Husbandry, be increased from $1,560 to $1,620. In- crease of $60.00 chargeable to $860 item for Junior Clerk Stenograph- | cr, page 76 of the budget of the department, © 7 | 

10. That upon the recommendation of Dr. Buerki, the following 

nevolving Fund, be approved: | : | | 

Helen Kraege, Jr. Clerk, Hosp. Adm. from $960 to $1,020, | oo Increase of $60 chargeable to Hosp. Adm. , 
| | extra labor. a a



| John Mullen, Asst. Tech. Hosp. Laboratories from $1,200 | ) 
to pyl,260. increase of 960 chargeable to | | 

| | Hosp. Laboratories, extra help. | : | | | 
oe | Adopted. oe | | : 

| 11. “That $500 be transferred from Physical Plant, Equipment Re- : 
a pairs, fund 20.41 (1)(A) to Physical Education, Women, Equipment ! 

nepairs, fund 20.41 (1)(A}. (To take care of Lathrop Furniture.) 
| adopted. | 2 

| 12. “That upon the recommendation of Mr. Halverson, $5,000 be : 
transferred from Furniture Additional to Heat and Water in the budget | 

of the Department of Dormitories and Commons, fund 20.41 (5)(A) Re- | 
volving Fund. | | | | 

Y | | / : 

13. That upon the recommendation of Dean Turneaure, $315 be : 
transferred from Regents' Unassigned 20.41 (1)(A) Operation to the | 

_ College of Engineering, Printing and Publishing. (Non-continuing) | 
Adopted. | | 

14, ° That upon the recommendation of Dean Sellery, the following . 
_ transfers be made in the budget of the College of Letters and Science: | 

From - 20.41 (1)(A) Operation | : 

Rent $200 | | 
General Supplies 300 | : 

| : aguipment nepairs | 200 | : 
Postage 500 . : 

| | Printing & Publishing | 750 | : 

Total | $1,750 . 

To = = 20,41 (1)(4) Operation | 

| L. 0. & CG, $250 : 
| Travel 120 

Chemicals 80. : 
Telephones & Telegrams 200 | : 

| Office Supplies 7O0O . | 

OO Total $1,750 | 

eo , From Apparatus, Addl. $2,200, 20.41 (1)(D) Capital we | 
To Books, Addl. 2,000, " ro" " | . 

| To  Photos.& Lant.Slides Add1.$200, 20.41 (1)(D) Capital | 
| Adopted. | | | oo : 

| | we Bem | oe



| 15.“ That upon the recommendation of Mr. Lane, $850 be trans- | 
ce ferred from Apparatus, Addl. to General Supplies in the 20.41 (5)(E) | 

University Theater Revolving Fund budget. : | 
a | Adopted, | | 

| 16. That upon the recommendation of Professor Stebbins, $150 be | 
transferred from Salaries and Wages extra help to equipment repairs 

| in the 20.41 (1)(4) budget of Washburn Observatory. | | 
Adopted. | | 

me, 17. That upon the recommendation of Director Mills, the follow- 
_ ing transfers be made in the 20.41 (1)(A) budget of the School of. 

Music: | | 

_ From Salaries & Wages Savings in staff positions $625 | 
To Lectures, Concerts, & Convocations | 425 
To General Supplies 125 
To Rent © 75 

| Adopted. : 

is.“ That upon the recommendation of Dr. Buerki, the following | 
transfers in the 20.41 (10)(A} Revolving Fund budget of the Hospital | 

| and Infirmary be approved: | | | 

| Infirmary - | 

. $ 108.30 from Salaries & Wages to Postage | , oe 
| 20.00 " " ron " Telephones & Telegrams 

1,000.00 t " ” Tr " Chemicals | Oo | 
- 650.00 " n " " Equipment Repairs : - | 

80.00 " no UM " Heat & Water . 
297.00 " a " rt " Machinery « Tools, Addl. 

a | | - 

| Hospital 

950.00 from General Supplics to Maintcnance 
Adopted. - oe | 

19. That upon the recomicndation of Dean Kussell, the following 
_ ‘transfers in the budget of the College of Agriculture be approved: 

20.41 (1)(A) Operation | 

| $200 from Horticulture labor to Bactcriology labor © 
LOO " Hill Farms labor to Animal Husbandry labor 

a. LOO " " " " " University Farms labor 
00 " Agr.Economics salaries to Agr.Library labor | 

| oO " wo tt " " Poultry labor a 

| 7 : (Cont.) | oe



oo ea | | | : 

2 17.32 from Agr.Economics salaries to Soils labor - , 
o17.77 " " Admin.salaries to Agr,Admin.labor | 

| 20.00 " " Chem. iu " Aer.Chem. labor | 
50.00 " "  Ener.labor to Agr.Chem.labor | | 
20.00 " # " " " Veterinary Science labor | 

175.00 " Postage to Office Supplies | | | 
| 175.00 " Agr.icon.labor to Travel | 

20.41 (1)(D) Capital | | | 

3608 from Books Additional to Machinery & Tools Replacements | 

f | 

/ ; oe 
20. That upon the recommendation of Mr. Bergstresser, $150 be 

transferred from salaries to part time help in the 20.41 (1}(A) 
Operation budget of the Bureau of Graduate Records and Reference. | 

Adopted. | , - ! | 

| Gl. / wnat upon the recommendation of Dean Snell, the following 
transfers be made in the 20.41 (2)(A)(R) Revolving Fund budget, Ex- 
tension Division: | 7 | 

$2,000 from Med. Ext.Salaries & Wages-Addl.Instr.to Gen.Supplies 
| 1,000 from Office Supplies to General Supplies | 

280 from Travel to Rent | os | 
| 35 from Travel to Insurance | 

A | : 
. 22. That the following amounts be transferred to Physical 

| Plant ~ Heat and Water, 20.41 (1)(A) Operation: | | 

From Physical Plant, General Supplies #~1,000 
" Physical Plant, Equipment Repairs 1,500 

Physical Plant, Light & Power | | 900 
admin.& Gen. ,Grad.Records,Sal.& Wages 1,100 

. ! ? t! ; Purch Agent , q? tt VD 900 ; 

tf 7 tf ,Press Bureau, v it " 150 | 

| | 7 f i? , Broadcasting, mn tt Y 150 

| Library, Salaries & Wages O00 
| iiilitary Seience, Salaries & Wages | 150 | 

| | Engineering, Elec.ing.-Staff Salaries - — 600 
po it -, Machine Design,Staff Salaries 9900 
Po Graduate School, Clerical Salaries & Wages | 200 

| Total $7,200 
| Adopted. | | | | 

“9 - |



| . oe pe oy é > To 

| a | 25. That upon the recommendation of Professor Little the fol- 4 
lowing transfers to part time help be made in the budget of Physical I 

| Hducation = Men: | ) , oe a | 

| 20.41 (1) (A) Operation Oo : : 

| | $691.00 from Savings in Staff Salaries & Wages | | 
| £1.00 " Office Supplies | oo 

| | 125.00 " Printing & Publishing : 
. ee 70.00 " Travel | - a 

| 29.00 " General Supplies | | 
| 25200 " Telephones and Telegrams | | 

| | 20.41 (5)(C) Athletic Council Rev. : | | 

ss 43,00 from Savings in Staff Salaries & Wages 
ne 600.00 " Printing & Publishing | : 

200.00 " Special Grents © 

- (This action replaces the deferred action of the Executive Committee 7 
- on June 2, 1930.) 4.96 | / | 

Adopted. "7A | a a | 

| va v oe | Oo | | a 

: a4, That upon the recommendation of Dr. Stovall, the following 
transfers be made in the 20.41 (14) Hygienic Laboratory budget: 

| | - From Salaries and Wages - : | &800 | | | 

| To Equipment Repairs | oo 200 | | | : a 
| General Supplies | | —  400— | | 

— | | Chemicals | 50 
| Travel | | 100 — , 

| Postage | 20 | 
oo Office Supplies — a0 | | 

| Adopted. | | | | 

| 25 That upon the recommendation of Dean Russell, the following | 
transfers in the budget of the College of Agriculture be approved: 

| - 20.41 (3) (K) Dairy & Farm Sales ~ Revolving 

po oe ¢ 400 from Chemicals | oe 
} | 100 " Insurance | —_ : | | 
| Oo | 200 " Postage | oe 

—_ 400 " Printing & Publishing a | 

pe $1,100 to Livestock os 

| and that tne following revolving fund budget inereases be approved, | 
| chargeable to increased receipts: | | | 

? 20.41 (3)(K) Dairy & Farm Sales - $2,300 to Livestock 
7 20.41 (3)(HR) State Soils Lab. - | 230 to Travel : 

| | / | | | (Gont.). |



end that the following exvenditures be approved, chargeable to the ~~ | 
balance in the 20.41 (3)(L)(R) Land Clearing Revolving Fund: : 

v Insurance | - g 20,00 — | 
| tel, & Telegrams - 1.00 | | 

| 26.” That upon the recommendation of Dean Snell, the following 
transfers be made in the Extension Division budgct, 20.41 (2)(A) 
Operation: — | | 

- From Postage Oo $35.11 
a Printing and Publishing 215.82 

| tclephones & Telegrams 0490009. 
| | Chemicals 8.81 

| General Supplics | 161.72 
| Rent | «87,75 | 

| | Heat and Wator 75.01 ° | 
| Light and Power 117,76 | 

| Equipment Repairs © 145,58 
| Salaries Regular oe | 

| Mrs. A, Mcyers | 132,00 . | | | 
| Fronk Crane — 269,00 

| _ Howard Troyer | 168.00 

- | | Total $1,712.09. 

o To Office Supplics 854.05 | | 
| Travel 7 84.4, 44 | | 

po | insurance a | | 135.62 | 

| | oo | Total $1,712.09 

fo 27, That $12,000 be added to 20.41 (1)(4) Regents! Unassigned 
i - duc to increased receipts. | | 

Adopted. , | 7: 

Pe a ff - Ss oe oe | 
| ne 28. That upon the recommendation of Miss Trilling, $156.00 be | 
: transferred from savings in staff salarics to cxtra help in the 
| 20.41 (1)(A) budget of the department of Physical Zducation - Women. 
: : Adopted. | | oo 

| | Upon motion of Regent Richardson, secondcd by Regent Butler, | 

_ recommendations of the Business Manager, 1 to 28, inclusive, were — 
| approved. | | | 

a ~~ 7 = | oe ee



f Upon motion of Regent Kichardson, seconded by Hegent Butler, | 

*, the following recommendation of the President was adopted: | 

ae That the $1,000 subvention for investigations in Art Appre- 

‘.¢ J ciation offered by the Carnegie Corporation be accepted. — Sex ala RAjwr 
a ie he LS eet & 4 i e P 2% 

| Moved by Regent Richardson, seconded by Regent Butler, that _ 

| in the absence of the Business Manager during the summer of 1950, 

we A, W., Peterson, Assistant to thé Business Manager, be authorized to 

V Sign and approve requisitions and other documents and papers ordinari- 

| iy requiring the signature of the Business Manager. 

| “Vioved by Regent Richardson, seconded by Regent Butler, that a 

the offer of Zeier Bros. of Madison, Wisconsin, to purchase the 

| building formerly occupied by the branch postoffice at 1214 University - 

Avenue for the sum of $55.00 and to remove the building from the 

premises to the foundation level be accepted. | 

AN Moved by Regent Butler, seconded by Regont Richardson, that 

rea all bids submitted for the construction of the sewer to the engineer- — 

gu ing tract be rejected, and that authority be granted to advertise for 

‘ ¥ f | ° 1aAe ee . - cease OE, 

¥ ae W oe el tl ety AM SS - : | | 

| fe Upon motion of Regent Butler, seconded by Regent Richardson, ™ 

| “~“"the creation of a trust fund for summer session earnings and death o 

|“ benefits was approved, subject to the approval of the plan by the S O 

| Director of the Budget. The following is the plan for the operation » ~~ 

; of the fund: | | Vat 

: 1. That the amounts now standing to the eredit of members of PT eerugf 

the faculty be transferred, when request is received in writing, to ~~ | 
the principal of the university trust funds, to an account to be - 

| designated “Summer Session Deposits". 

| 2. That a sufficient sum be kept at all times in the summer 

; session deposit account to meet requests for cash withdrawals. | 

; 3, That sums in excess of a sufficient amount to mect cash 
- withdrawals be invested as other Trust Funds are invested and the 

Income each year be crodited to an account to be designated, "Summer | 

& Session Income Account for Death Claims". | | | | | 

| 4e That any faculty member who has cash on deposit for teach- _ 

ing in summer session at time of death be automatically awarded a 

scttlement on the basis of _lgave on full salary.for the period to be: | 

| determined from the amount of the déposit; i.c., one-fourth ycar for 

gach six weeks summcr sossion credit on deposit, ~~ | 

; | | | : , | — (Cont. ) | | 

4 | | LAR ee | |



| De That at the close of each future summer session complete 

pay rolls shall be issued and those who are permitted to deposit | | 

their checks{upon approval of the Director of Summer Session may en- | | 

- dorse the checksjand dcliver them to the Secretary of the Regents to | 

be turned over to the summer session deposit account. | 

6. “That all interest earned on moncys in the summer session = 

deposit account shall be credited to the Summer Session Income Ac- — 

count for Death Claims, and that no interest 1s to accrue to any | 

depositor who elects at any time to withdraw in cash the amount on | 

deposit to his credit. ” | 

“The Business Manager called attention to the desirability 

of acquiring the Cape property at 307 North Orchard Street in order 

| that the site may be used for the utilities necessary in connection a 

with the development of the University electrical distribution 

| system. It was understood that consideration would be given to “this 

murchase when the distribution of the $81,092 remaining in 20.41 

(1)(R) is made. | : 

| The meeting adjourned until 9 o'clock Friday, June 20. 

a | | 7 A S De~PHELLEPS, 

i | - Secretary pro tem | 

4 | \ f



| MADISON, WISCONSIN, : | : 

Oo Friday, June 20, 1930, 9 A.M, | : 

| _ The meeting of the executive committee which adjourned on — ! 
| June 14, 1930, to this time, was resumed. | | | | 

PHESENT: Regents Butler, Callahan, Richardson, Faast; President 
| Frank, Secretary McCaffrey. oe | a 

M toon recommendation of the Memorial Union Finance Committee ) | 

the salary of Miss Lee Bacon, hostess, was increased to $150 per oe , 

month for ten months, beginning July I, 1930. Increase charged to 

Miscellaneous Labor and Contingent. oa | : 

Vthe matter of the distribution of the balance of $81,092 in - 

 80.41(1)R was discussed and upon motion of Regent Hichardson, second-_ : 

| ed by Regent Butler, it was | : oo | | , 

VOTED, That 935,600 be made available for buildings for 7 

animal research and $16,000 for the purchase of Land in the heating : 

| plant plock}y that the balance of 830 ,098 be made available for such | 

oo needs as may develop, as determined by the executive committee, | 

uo The meeting _ | | | | 

Pie Lak Clas, \ Seve ADIOURNED, © 

lCadtveOrvbne hee _lv-E. MoCAFFREE-— | | Oa Fae PO ee | : Z ; 

; VO , Pee" wet - 10 - Secretary


	Blank Page



